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Bohler Engineering 
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Warren, New Jersey 07059 

Attention: Mr. Tung-To Lam, P.E. 

Phase II Investigation  
Victory Road Property 
Block 41, Lots 17, 27 and 28 
Howell Township, Monmouth County, New Jersey 
Bohler Engineering 

Dear Mr. Lam, 

This letter provides the results of soil sampling and laboratory testing performed by 
Melick-Tully and Associates, a Division of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA), to 
investigate the potential impact of historically applied pesticides (HAP) at the 
proposed warehouse property located on Victory Road in Howell Township, 
Monmouth County, New Jersey (the “Site”). The Site is identified as Block 41, Lots 17, 
27, and 28 on the municipal tax map. The Site consists of two non-contiguous parcels, 
identified as the eastern parcel (Lot 17) and the western parcel (Lots 27 and 28) and is 
approximately 28.0 acres in size. The Site is currently vacant, wooded land with no 
existing structures and is divided by a portion of a Conrail rail line. The findings of our 
study are subject to the Limitations presented in Appendix I.

GZA completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) and Preliminary 
Assessment (PA) for the Site in March 2022. The 2021 GZA Phase I ESA and PA 
identified the Site was utilized for agriculture purposes starting in 1931. The western 
parcel (Lots 27 and 28) became wooded land by the 1940s. The eastern parcel (Lot 17) 
remained as agricultural fields until the 1970s. Since then, the Site has remained 
vacant and wooded. A portion of the Site on the eastern parcel was developed with 
dwellings and associated agricultural structures from at least 1931 to until 1974 when 
they were demolished. Based on the reported historic agricultural use, investigation 
for the presence of residual pesticides was recommended. 
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Based on New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) HAP Site Technical Guidance 
(Version 3.1; February 2022), a sampling frequency of one sample per 2 acres for up to 10 acres and one 
sample for every 5 acres greater than 10 acres is required. Given the Site is comprised of 28 acres, nine 
samples are required to be collected. GZA also recommended that three additional surficial soils samples 
be collected in the vicinity of the former structures to assess possible storage/mixing areas. 

On February 24, 2022, GZA performed a Phase II Investigation which included the sampling and testing 
of the surficial soils at the Site. GZA collected twelve discrete soil samples from the 0 to 6 inches in depth 
interval in general accordance with the NJDEP HAP Technical Guidance.  

GZA collected three additional samples from the native soils beneath the topsoil layer as contingency 
samples for determination of natural background concentrations of arsenic, if necessary. Samples were 
collected using dedicated sampling equipment at each location. The surficial topsoil encountered 
generally consisted of nine to fourteen inches of sandy soils with varying amounts of silt and organics. 
The sample locations were marked in the field with wooden stakes, recorded on plans, and their 
approximate locations were recorded with hand-held GPS equipment. The approximate locations of the 
soil samples are presented on Plate 1, Plot Plan.    

The soil samples were placed into laboratory prepared containers, immediately stored on ice and 
transported under chain-of-custody to Integrated Analytical Laboratories (IAL) in Randolph, New Jersey 
(NJDEP Certification No. 14751) for Target Compound List (TCL) pesticides, arsenic, and lead in 
accordance with NJDEP protocol. The laboratory testing was performed within appropriate holding times 
and achieved method detection levels below regulatory levels. A summary of the soil sampling and 
laboratory testing is presented on Plate 2, Summary of Sampling and Laboratory Testing.   

The laboratory testing reported pesticides, arsenic, and lead at concentrations less than the current 
NJDEP Ingestion/Dermal and Inhalation Soil Remediation Standards (SRS). Lead was reported in one 
sample (SS-4) at a concentration greater than the Migration to Ground Water Soil Remediation Standard 
(MGWSRS). As result, subsequent Synthetic Precipitate Leachate Procedure (SPLP) testing was 
performed on sample SS-4. The laboratory testing reported leachate at concentrations less than the 
NJDEP Soil Leachate Remediation Standard (SLRS). A summary of analytical results is provided in Plate 3, 
Summary of Laboratory Testing Results. The IAL Laboratory Summary and Laboratory Report is 
presented in Appendix II. 

Based on the results of the sampling and laboratory testing, GZA recommends no further action 
regarding HAP at the Site at this time.   
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The following Plates and Appendices are attached and complete this letter: 

Plate 1 – Plot Plan 
Plate 2 – Summary of Sampling and Laboratory Testing 
Plate 3 – Summary of Laboratory Testing Results 
Appendix I – Limitations 
Appendix II – IAL Laboratory Summary and Laboratory Report 

Very truly yours, 

MELICK-TULLY and ASSOCIATES,  
a Division of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 

Matthew M. Lev, LSRP 
Project Manager 

Michael J. Morris, LSRP, P.G. Marc Hudock, LSRP 
Principal  Consultant/Reviewer  

MML:MH/jm 
26.0092637.00 
(1 copy submitted via email) 
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SUMMARY OF SAMPLING AND LABORATORY TESTING 
Victory Road Property 

Block 41, Lots 17, 27 and 28 
Howell, Monmouth County, New Jersey  

Bohler Engineering 

Sample
Sample 

Medium
Sample 
Depth 

Sample 
Location 

Lab ID 
Number

Sample 
Date

Analytical Parameter
Sample 
Method

Latitude Longitude 

SS-1 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-001 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1435532 -74.1859897 

SS-2 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-002 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1429337 -74.1862757 

SS-2D Natural 1.0-1.5 Natural 01119-003 2/24/22 NT T 40.1429337 -74.1862757 

SS-3 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-004 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1421930 -74.1865211 

SS-4 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Building 01119-005 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb., SPLP Pb. T 40.1427217 -74.1835563 

SS-5 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Building 01119-006 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1425090 -74.1841675 

SS-6 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-007 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1415602 -74.1850013 

SS-7 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Building 01119-011 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1425585 -74.1824820 

SS-8 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-009 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1420320 -74.1830942 

SS-8D Natural 1.0-1.5 Natural 01119-010 2/24/22 NT T 40.1420320 -74.1830942 

SS-9 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-008 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1410517 -74.1833718 

SS-10 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-012 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1416132 -74.1817307 

SS-11 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-013 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1410494 -74.1820891 

SS-12 Topsoil 0-0.5 Former Field 01119-014 2/24/22 TCL Pest. As., Pb. T 40.1412639 -74.1809113 

SS-12D Natural 1.5-2.0 Natural 01119-015 2/24/22 NT T 40.1412639 -74.1809113 

Notes: T Trowel 
TCL Pest., As., Pb.  Target Compound List Pesticides, Arsenic and Lead 
SPLP  Synthetic Precipitate Leachate Procedure 
NT  Sample Not Tested 
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Sample Location: SS-1 SS-2 SS-2D SS-3

Sample Depth (ft.): 0-0.5 0-0.5 1.0-1.5 0-0.5

Sample Date: 2/24/22 2/24/22 2/24/22 2/24/22

Sample Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil

Laboratory ID No: 01119-001 01119-002 01119-003 01119-004

ANALYTE Concentration in Parts Per Million (ppm) “A” “B”

Pesticides:

alpha-BHC ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.086 0.0023

beta-BHC ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.3 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.57 0.0035

delta-BHC ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

Heptachlor ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.15 0.083

Aldrin ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.041 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.076 0.081

Endosulfan I ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

4,4'-DDE ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 2 0.47

Dieldrin ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.034 0.024

Endrin ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 19 1.6

Endosulfan II ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

4,4'-DDD ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 2.3 0.47

Endrin aldehyde ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

4,4'-DDT ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 1.9 0.67

Endrin ketone ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

Methoxychlor ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 320 NS

alpha-Chlordane ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

gamma-Chlordane ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) NS NS

Toxaphene ND (0.00374) ND (0.00381) NT ND (0.00368) 0.49 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 470 NS

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) ND (0.000187) ND (0.000191) NT ND (0.000184) 0.27 1.4

Metals:

Arsenic 1.57 2.98 NT 1.37 19 19

Lead 16.3 12.1 NT 11.3 400 90

Notes: 
“A” NJDEP Residential Soil Remediation Standard (RSRS) (lower of the Ingestion-Dermal Exposure 

Pathway (Table 1) or the Inhalation Exposure Pathway (Table 3) 
“B” NJDEP Migration to Groundwater (MGW) Soil Remediation Standard 
Bold Concentrations reported above RSRS 
Italics Concentrations reported above MGW 
ND Not Detected (Method detection limits in parenthesis)  
NT Not Tested 
NS No Standard 
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Sample Location: SS-4 SS-5 SS-6 SS-7

Sample Depth (ft.): 0-0.5 0-0.5 0-0.5 0-0.5

Sample Date: 2/24/22 2/24/22 2/24/22 2/24/22

Sample Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil

Laboratory ID No: 01119-005 01119-006 01119-007 01119-011

ANALYTE Concentration in Parts Per Million (ppm) “A” “B”

Pesticides:

alpha-BHC ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.086 0.0023

beta-BHC ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.3 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.57 0.0035

delta-BHC ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

Heptachlor ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.15 0.083

Aldrin ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.041 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.076 0.081

Endosulfan I ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

4,4'-DDE 0.00169 ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) 0.0026 2 0.47

Dieldrin ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.034 0.024

Endrin ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 19 1.6

Endosulfan II ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

4,4'-DDD ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 2.3 0.47

Endrin aldehyde ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

4,4'-DDT ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) 0.000974 1.9 0.67

Endrin ketone ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

Methoxychlor ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 320 NS

alpha-Chlordane ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

gamma-Chlordane ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) NS NS

Toxaphene ND (0.00395) ND (0.00354) ND (0.0036) ND (0.00418) 0.49 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 470 NS

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) ND (0.000198) ND (0.000177) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000209) 0.27 1.4

Metals:

Arsenic 1.95 1.03 1.08 2.17 19 19

Lead 113 23.8 8.57 33.1 400 90

SPLP Testing Concentration in Parts Per Billion (ppb) “C”

SPLP Lead ND (1.00) NT NT NT 100

Notes: 
“A” NJDEP Residential Soil Remediation Standard (RSRS) (lower of the Ingestion-Dermal Exposure 

Pathway (Table 1) or the Inhalation Exposure Pathway (Table 3) 
“B” NJDEP Migration to Groundwater (MGW) Soil Remediation Standard 
“C” NJDEP Soil Leachate Remediation Standard for the Migration to Ground Water Exposure Pathway (Table 6) 
Bold Concentrations reported above RSRS 
Italics Concentrations reported above MGW 
ND Not Detected (Method detection limits in parenthesis)  
NT Not Tested 
NS No Standard 



SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL TESTING  
Victory Road Property 

Block 41, Lots 17, 27 and 28 
Howell, Monmouth County, New Jersey 

Bohler Engineering 

PLATE 3  26.0092637.00 Page 3 of 4 

Sample Location: SS-8 SS-8D SS-9 SS-10

Sample Depth (ft.): 0-0.5 1.0-1.5 0-0.5 0-0.5

Sample Date: 2/24/22 2/24/22 2/24/22 2/24/22

Sample Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil

Laboratory ID No: 01119-009 01119-010 01119-008 01119-012

ANALYTE Concentration in Parts Per Million (ppm) “A” “B”

Pesticides:

alpha-BHC ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.086 0.0023

beta-BHC ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.3 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.57 0.0035

delta-BHC ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

Heptachlor ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.15 0.083

Aldrin ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.041 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.076 0.081

Endosulfan I ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

4,4'-DDE ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) 0.00143 2 0.47

Dieldrin ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.034 0.024

Endrin ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 19 1.6

Endosulfan II ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

4,4'-DDD ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 2.3 0.47

Endrin aldehyde ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

4,4'-DDT ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 1.9 0.67

Endrin ketone ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

Methoxychlor ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 320 NS

alpha-Chlordane ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

gamma-Chlordane ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) NS NS

Toxaphene ND (0.00387) NT ND (0.00365) ND (0.00367) 0.49 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 470 NS

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) ND (0.000194) NT ND (0.000183) ND (0.000184) 0.27 1.4

Metals:

Arsenic 2.09 NT 1.30 1.21 19 19

Lead 14.7 NT 15.7 20.9 400 90

Notes: 
“A” NJDEP Residential Soil Remediation Standard (RSRS) (lower of the Ingestion-Dermal Exposure 

Pathway (Table 1) or the Inhalation Exposure Pathway (Table 3) 
“B” NJDEP Migration to Groundwater (MGW) Soil Remediation Standard 
(1) Ecological Soil Remediation Criterion 
Bold Concentrations reported above RSRS 
Italics Concentrations reported above MGW 
ND Not Detected (Method detection limits in parenthesis)  
NT Not Tested 
NS No Standard 
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Sample Location: SS-11 SS-12 SS-12D 

Sample Depth (ft.): 0-0.5 0-0.5 1.5-2.0

Sample Date: 2/24/22 2/24/22 2/24/22

Sample Matrix Soil Soil Soil

Laboratory ID No: 01119-013 01119-014 01119-015

ANALYTE Concentration in Parts Per Million (ppm) “A” “B”

Pesticides:

alpha-BHC ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.086 0.0023

beta-BHC ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.3 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.57 0.0035

delta-BHC ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

Heptachlor ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.15 0.083

Aldrin ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.041 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.076 0.081

Endosulfan I ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

4,4'-DDE ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 2 0.47

Dieldrin ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.034 0.024

Endrin ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 19 1.6

Endosulfan II ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

4,4'-DDD ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 2.3 0.47

Endrin aldehyde ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

4,4'-DDT ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 1.9 0.67

Endrin ketone ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

Methoxychlor ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 320 NS

alpha-Chlordane ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

gamma-Chlordane ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT NS NS

Toxaphene ND (0.00359) ND (0.00364) NT 0.49 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 470 NS

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) ND (0.00018) ND (0.000182) NT 0.27 1.4

Metals:

Arsenic 1.17 1.53 NT 19 19

Lead 11.3 8.40 NT 400 90

Notes: 
“A” NJDEP Residential Soil Remediation Standard (RSRS) (lower of the Ingestion-Dermal Exposure 

Pathway (Table 1) or the Inhalation Exposure Pathway (Table 3) 
“B” NJDEP Migration to Groundwater (MGW) Soil Remediation Standard 
Bold Concentrations reported above RSRS 
Italics Concentrations reported above MGW 
ND Not Detected (Method detection limits in parenthesis)  
NT Not Tested 
NS No Standard 
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LIMITATIONS 

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES 

A.  NO RELIANCE BY THIRD PARTIES 

This report and any other documents or materials prepared by Melick-Tully and Associates, a Division 
of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (MTA) in connection with the environmental consulting services 
performed pursuant to MTA's contract are for the benefit and use of MTA's client only, and are not 
intended to be nor shall be deemed to be for the benefit of any third party, including without 
limitation, an owner or lessee of the property. 

B.  LIMITATIONS ON WORK PRODUCT 

All work product and reports provided by MTA in connection with the performance of environmental 
consulting services are subject to the following limitations: 

1) The observations described in this Report were made under the conditions stated therein.  The 
conclusions presented in the Report were based solely upon the services described therein, and 
not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of described services or the time and 
budgetary constraints imposed by the Client.  The work described in this report was carried out 
in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions attached to MTA's Agreement for 
Consulting Services. 

2) In preparing this Report, MTA has relied on certain information provided by state and local 
officials and information and representations made by other parties referenced therein, and on 
information contained in the files of state and/or local agencies made available to MTA.  To the 
extent that such files are missing, incomplete or not provided to MTA, MTA is not responsible.  
Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information provided by these 
various sources, MTA did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of 
all information reviewed or received.   

3) Observations may have been made of the site and of structures on the site as indicated within 
the Report.  Where access to portions of the site or to structures on the site was unavailable or 
limited, MTA renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous substances, wastes or 
petroleum and chemical products and wastes.  In addition, MTA renders no opinion as to the 
presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous substances or wastes, or petroleum and 
chemical products or wastes, where direct observation of the interior walls, floors, or ceilings of 
structures on a site were obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces.   

4) Unless otherwise specified in the Report, MTA did not perform testing or analyses to determine 
the presence or concentration of asbestos, radon, methane, or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 
at the site or in the environment of the site. 



5) Unless otherwise specified in the Report, the purpose of this Report was to assess the physical 
characteristics of the subject site with respect to the presence in the environment of hazardous 
substances or wastes, or petroleum and chemical products and wastes.  No specific attempt was 
made to check the compliance of present or past owners or operators of the site with federal, 
state, or local laws, rules and regulations, environmental or otherwise. 

6) If the conclusions and recommendations contained in this Report are based in part upon the 
data obtained from a limited number of soil samples obtained from widely spaced subsurface 
explorations; then the nature and extent of variations between these explorations may not 
become evident until further exploration.  If variations or other latent conditions then appear 
evident, it will be necessary to re-evaluate the conclusions and recommendations of this report.   

7) Except as noted in the text of the Report, no quantitative laboratory testing was performed as 
part of MTA's environmental consulting services.  Where such analyses have been conducted by 
an outside laboratory, MTA has relied upon the data provided, and has not conducted an 
independent evaluation of the reliability of these tests.   

8) If the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based, in part, upon 
various types of laboratory analytical data; then the conclusions and recommendations are 
contingent upon the validity of such data.  These data (if obtained) have been reviewed and 
interpretations made in the Report.  If indicated in the Report, some of these data may be 
preliminary "screening" level data and should be confirmed with quantitative analyses if more 
specific information is necessary.  Moreover, it should be noted that variations in the types and 
concentrations of contaminants and variations in their flow paths may occur due to seasonal 
water table fluctuations, past disposal practices, the passage of time, and other factors.  Should 
additional field or laboratory analytical data become available in the future, these data should 
be provided to MTA for review, and the conclusions and recommendations presented herein 
modified accordingly. 

9) Laboratory or field analytical tests may have been performed for specific parameters as 
described in the text of the Report.  However, it should be noted that additional chemical 
constituents not searched for during the current study may be present in the air, soil, 
groundwater or other materials at the site.   

10) It is recommended that MTA be retained to provide further environmental consulting services 
during the construction and/or implementation of any remedial measures recommended in the 
Report.  This is to allow MTA to observe compliance with the concepts and recommendations 
contained herein, and to allow the development of changes in the remedial program in the 
event that subsurface conditions or other conditions differ from those anticipated.  

11) MTA assumes no responsibility to report the findings of its environmental consulting services to 
any federal, state or local regulatory agency.  It is MTA's understanding that the Client shall 
advise the owner/operator of the facility to report any contaminants which have discharged into 
the environment. 



C.  SUBSURFACE INFORMATION 

1) Locations:  Unless stated otherwise, the locations of explorations performed by MTA were 
approximately determined by tape measurement from the existing site facilities.  Elevations of 
the explorations, if provided, were approximately determined by interpolation between 
contours shown on topographic plans provided to us by the owner.  The locations and elevations 
of the explorations should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the method 
used. 

2) Interface of Strata:  The stratification lines shown on the individual Logs of the subsurface 
explorations represent the approximate boundary between soil types, and the transition may be 
gradual.  Further, the subsurface conditions may vary between the subsurface explorations.   

3) Field Logs/Final Logs:  A field log was prepared for each exploration by a member of our staff.  
The field log contains factual information and interpretation of the soil conditions between 
samples. 

We must emphasize that our recommendations are based on the final logs and the information 
contained therein, and not on the field logs. 

The final logs represent our interpretation of the contents of the field logs, and the results of any 
observations and laboratory tests of the field samples.  The final logs are included in our report. 

4) Water Levels:  If water level readings have been made in test pits, borings, and/or monitoring 
wells; these observations were made at the times and under the conditions stated on the test 
pit, boring or monitoring well logs or in the report.  However, it must be noted that fluctuations 
in the level of groundwater may occur due to variations in rainfall, passage of time and other 
factors.   

5) Additional Data:  Should additional data become available in the future, these data should be 
provided to MTA for review, and the conclusions and recommendations presented in MTA's 
report modified accordingly.   

D.  EXCLUDED WORK 

1) Unless specifically indicated to the contrary in this report, the scope of our services was limited 
only to investigation and evaluation of the items discussed in the "Purpose and Scope of Work" 
section of our Agreement for Consulting Services, and did not include any consideration of 
potential site pollution or contamination resulting from radon gas, methane gas, asbestos or 
radioactive elements.   

2) Unless specifically indicated to the contrary in this report, this report does not address the 
following environmental considerations which may affect the site development:  wetlands 
determinations; flora and fauna; wildlife; etc.  The conclusions and recommendations of this 
report are not intended to supersede any of these additional environmental considerations. 



E.  STANDARD OF CARE 

1) Services performed by MTA under MTA's Agreement for Consulting Services were conducted in 
a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the 
profession currently practicing under similar conditions.  NO OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR 
IMPLIED, IS MADE. 

2) Client recognizes that subsurface conditions may vary from those encountered at the locations 
where borings, surveys or other explorations are made by MTA and that the data, 
interpretations and recommendations of MTA are based solely on the information available to 
MTA.  MTA will be responsible for those data, interpretations and recommendations but shall 
not be responsible for the interpretations by others of the information developed.   

F.  USE OF DATA 

1) Unless otherwise specified in our Agreement for Consulting Services, the client acknowledges 
that the data developed by MTA is intended for use in design efforts only, and may not be 
sufficient to prepare an accurate bid or to determine the exact extent of work required.  Client 
agrees to inform the design team and all prospective bidders that the data in our reports should 
not be relied on to estimate bid quantities, schedules, costs, etc.  Client agrees to require all 
prospective bidders to perform whatever additional explorations or data gathering they deem 
necessary to prepare their bids accurately, and will allow sufficient time in the bidding process 
for prospective contractors to do so.  If Client fails to do either, Client releases and gives up all 
claims against MTA for extra payment related to the work and agrees to indemnify and save 
harmless MTA from all contractor and other third party claims for extra payment.   

G.  OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 

1) Client agrees that all reports and other work furnished to the Client or his agents, which are not 
paid for, will be returned upon demand and will not be used for any purposes whatever.   

H.  CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION 

1) We recommend that MTA be retained to provide continuous on-site consultation services during 
the construction and/or remediation phases of the work.  This is to observe compliance with the 
design concepts and to allow changes in the event that subsurface conditions differ from those 
anticipated prior to the start of construction and/or remediation.   



APPENDIX II 

IAL Laboratory Summary and Laboratory Report



Melick Tully Associates

Project Name: BOHLER-HOWELL (VICTORY)

IAL SDG No:E22-01119

Sample #: NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION SS-1 SS-2 SS-2D

Field ID: STANDARDS

Lab ID: Ingestion- Inhalation Ingestion- Inhalation Migration to 01119-001 01119-002 01119-003

Date Sampled: Dermal Dermal Ground 02/24/2022 02/24/2022 02/24/2022

Depth(ft): Residential Residential Nonresidential Nonresidential Water 0/0.5 0/0.5 1.0/1.5

CAS (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Pesticides (mg/Kg) Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

alpha-BHC 319-84-6 0.086 NA1 0.41 NA1 0.0023 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

beta-BHC 319-85-7 0.3 NA1 1.4 NA1 0.0046 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 58-89-9 0.57 NA1 2.8 NA1 0.0035 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

delta-BHC 319-86-8 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Heptachlor 76-44-8 0.15 NA1 0.81 NA1 0.083 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Aldrin 309-00-2 0.041 NA1 0.21 NA1 0.13 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Heptachlor epoxide 1024-57-3 0.076 NA1 0.4 NA1 0.081 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Endosulfan I 959-98-8 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 2 NA1 11 NA1 0.47 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Dieldrin 60-57-1 0.034 NA1 0.16 NA1 0.024 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Endrin 72-20-8 19 NA1 270 NA1 1.6 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 2.3 NA1 11 NA1 0.47 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Endrin aldehyde 7421-93-4 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07-8 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 1.9 NA1 9.5 NA1 0.67 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Endrin ketone 53494-70-5 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Methoxychlor 72-43-5 320 NA1 4600 NA1 NA1 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

alpha-Chlordane 5103-71-9 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

gamma-Chlordane 5103-74-2 NS NS NS NS NS ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Toxaphene 8001-35-2 0.49 NA1 2.3 NA1 6.2 ND 0.00935 0.00374 ND 0.00953 0.00381 ~ ~ ~

Endosulfan (I and II) 115-29-7 470 NA1 7800 NA1 NA1 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) 57-74-9 0.27 NA2,3 1.4 NA2,3 1.4 ND 0.000748 0.000187 ND 0.000762 0.000191 ~ ~ ~

Metals (mg/Kg) Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

Arsenic 7440-38-2 19 1100 19 5200 19 1.57 0.513 0.049 2.98 0.552 0.053 ~ ~ ~

Lead 7439-92-1 400 NA1 800 NA1 90 16.3 0.513 0.257 12.1 0.552 0.276 ~ ~ ~

SPLP Metals (ug/L) Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

SPLP Lead 7439-92-1 NS NS NS NS NS ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

General Analytical Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

Final pH of SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-SUIALCAS080 NS NS NS NS NS ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Weight of soil for SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-KgIALCAS081 NS NS NS NS NS ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate volume-LIALCAS082 NS NS NS NS NS ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Standards are based upon published regulatory information.  

Users are encouraged to consult appropriate regulatory sources for current values and updates. 

IAL assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of these values. EDD created on 3/15/22



Melick Tully Associates

Project Name: BOHLER-HOWELL (VICTORY)

IAL SDG No:E22-01119

Sample #: NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION

Field ID: STANDARDS

Lab ID: Ingestion- Inhalation Ingestion- Inhalation Migration to

Date Sampled: Dermal Dermal Ground

Depth(ft): Residential Residential Nonresidential Nonresidential Water

CAS (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Pesticides (mg/Kg)

alpha-BHC 319-84-6 0.086 NA1 0.41 NA1 0.0023

beta-BHC 319-85-7 0.3 NA1 1.4 NA1 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 58-89-9 0.57 NA1 2.8 NA1 0.0035

delta-BHC 319-86-8 NS NS NS NS NS

Heptachlor 76-44-8 0.15 NA1 0.81 NA1 0.083

Aldrin 309-00-2 0.041 NA1 0.21 NA1 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide 1024-57-3 0.076 NA1 0.4 NA1 0.081

Endosulfan I 959-98-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 2 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Dieldrin 60-57-1 0.034 NA1 0.16 NA1 0.024

Endrin 72-20-8 19 NA1 270 NA1 1.6

Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 2.3 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Endrin aldehyde 7421-93-4 NS NS NS NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 1.9 NA1 9.5 NA1 0.67

Endrin ketone 53494-70-5 NS NS NS NS NS

Methoxychlor 72-43-5 320 NA1 4600 NA1 NA1

alpha-Chlordane 5103-71-9 NS NS NS NS NS

gamma-Chlordane 5103-74-2 NS NS NS NS NS

Toxaphene 8001-35-2 0.49 NA1 2.3 NA1 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) 115-29-7 470 NA1 7800 NA1 NA1

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) 57-74-9 0.27 NA2,3 1.4 NA2,3 1.4

Metals (mg/Kg)

Arsenic 7440-38-2 19 1100 19 5200 19

Lead 7439-92-1 400 NA1 800 NA1 90

SPLP Metals (ug/L)

SPLP Lead 7439-92-1 NS NS NS NS NS

General Analytical

Final pH of SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-SUIALCAS080 NS NS NS NS NS

Weight of soil for SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-KgIALCAS081 NS NS NS NS NS

SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate volume-LIALCAS082 NS NS NS NS NS

SS-3 SS-4 SS-5

01119-004 01119-005 01119-006

02/24/2022 02/24/2022 02/24/2022

0/0.5 0/0.5 0/0.5

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 0.00169 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.0092 0.00368 ND 0.00988 0.00395 ND 0.00885 0.00354

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

ND 0.000736 0.000184 ND 0.00079 0.000198 ND 0.000708 0.000177

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

1.37 0.538 0.052 1.95 0.587 0.056 1.03 0.538 0.052

11.3 0.538 0.269 113 0.587 0.293 23.8 0.538 0.269

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ND 2.00 1.00 ~ ~ ~

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ 6.52 NA NA ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ 0.100 NA NA ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ 2.00 NA NA ~ ~ ~

Standards are based upon published regulatory information.  

Users are encouraged to consult appropriate regulatory sources for current values and updates. 

IAL assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of these values. EDD created on 3/15/22



Melick Tully Associates

Project Name: BOHLER-HOWELL (VICTORY)

IAL SDG No:E22-01119

Sample #: NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION

Field ID: STANDARDS

Lab ID: Ingestion- Inhalation Ingestion- Inhalation Migration to

Date Sampled: Dermal Dermal Ground

Depth(ft): Residential Residential Nonresidential Nonresidential Water

CAS (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Pesticides (mg/Kg)

alpha-BHC 319-84-6 0.086 NA1 0.41 NA1 0.0023

beta-BHC 319-85-7 0.3 NA1 1.4 NA1 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 58-89-9 0.57 NA1 2.8 NA1 0.0035

delta-BHC 319-86-8 NS NS NS NS NS

Heptachlor 76-44-8 0.15 NA1 0.81 NA1 0.083

Aldrin 309-00-2 0.041 NA1 0.21 NA1 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide 1024-57-3 0.076 NA1 0.4 NA1 0.081

Endosulfan I 959-98-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 2 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Dieldrin 60-57-1 0.034 NA1 0.16 NA1 0.024

Endrin 72-20-8 19 NA1 270 NA1 1.6

Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 2.3 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Endrin aldehyde 7421-93-4 NS NS NS NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 1.9 NA1 9.5 NA1 0.67

Endrin ketone 53494-70-5 NS NS NS NS NS

Methoxychlor 72-43-5 320 NA1 4600 NA1 NA1

alpha-Chlordane 5103-71-9 NS NS NS NS NS

gamma-Chlordane 5103-74-2 NS NS NS NS NS

Toxaphene 8001-35-2 0.49 NA1 2.3 NA1 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) 115-29-7 470 NA1 7800 NA1 NA1

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) 57-74-9 0.27 NA2,3 1.4 NA2,3 1.4

Metals (mg/Kg)

Arsenic 7440-38-2 19 1100 19 5200 19

Lead 7439-92-1 400 NA1 800 NA1 90

SPLP Metals (ug/L)

SPLP Lead 7439-92-1 NS NS NS NS NS

General Analytical

Final pH of SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-SUIALCAS080 NS NS NS NS NS

Weight of soil for SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-KgIALCAS081 NS NS NS NS NS

SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate volume-LIALCAS082 NS NS NS NS NS

SS-6 SS-9 SS-8

01119-007 01119-008 01119-009

02/24/2022 02/24/2022 02/24/2022

0/0.5 0/0.5 0/0.5

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.009 0.0036 ND 0.00913 0.00365 ND 0.00968 0.00387

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

ND 0.00072 0.00018 ND 0.00073 0.000183 ND 0.000774 0.000194

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

1.08 0.524 0.050 1.30 0.533 0.051 2.09 0.527 0.051

8.57 0.524 0.262 15.7 0.533 0.267 14.7 0.527 0.263

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Standards are based upon published regulatory information.  

Users are encouraged to consult appropriate regulatory sources for current values and updates. 

IAL assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of these values. EDD created on 3/15/22



Melick Tully Associates

Project Name: BOHLER-HOWELL (VICTORY)

IAL SDG No:E22-01119

Sample #: NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION

Field ID: STANDARDS

Lab ID: Ingestion- Inhalation Ingestion- Inhalation Migration to

Date Sampled: Dermal Dermal Ground

Depth(ft): Residential Residential Nonresidential Nonresidential Water

CAS (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Pesticides (mg/Kg)

alpha-BHC 319-84-6 0.086 NA1 0.41 NA1 0.0023

beta-BHC 319-85-7 0.3 NA1 1.4 NA1 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 58-89-9 0.57 NA1 2.8 NA1 0.0035

delta-BHC 319-86-8 NS NS NS NS NS

Heptachlor 76-44-8 0.15 NA1 0.81 NA1 0.083

Aldrin 309-00-2 0.041 NA1 0.21 NA1 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide 1024-57-3 0.076 NA1 0.4 NA1 0.081

Endosulfan I 959-98-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 2 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Dieldrin 60-57-1 0.034 NA1 0.16 NA1 0.024

Endrin 72-20-8 19 NA1 270 NA1 1.6

Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 2.3 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Endrin aldehyde 7421-93-4 NS NS NS NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 1.9 NA1 9.5 NA1 0.67

Endrin ketone 53494-70-5 NS NS NS NS NS

Methoxychlor 72-43-5 320 NA1 4600 NA1 NA1

alpha-Chlordane 5103-71-9 NS NS NS NS NS

gamma-Chlordane 5103-74-2 NS NS NS NS NS

Toxaphene 8001-35-2 0.49 NA1 2.3 NA1 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) 115-29-7 470 NA1 7800 NA1 NA1

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) 57-74-9 0.27 NA2,3 1.4 NA2,3 1.4

Metals (mg/Kg)

Arsenic 7440-38-2 19 1100 19 5200 19

Lead 7439-92-1 400 NA1 800 NA1 90

SPLP Metals (ug/L)

SPLP Lead 7439-92-1 NS NS NS NS NS

General Analytical

Final pH of SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-SUIALCAS080 NS NS NS NS NS

Weight of soil for SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-KgIALCAS081 NS NS NS NS NS

SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate volume-LIALCAS082 NS NS NS NS NS

SS-8D SS-7 SS-10

01119-010 01119-011 01119-012

02/24/2022 02/24/2022 02/24/2022

1.0/1.5 0/0.5 0/0.5

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ 0.0026 0.000836 0.000209 0.00143 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ 0.000974 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.011 0.00418 ND 0.00918 0.00367

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

~ ~ ~ ND 0.000836 0.000209 ND 0.000734 0.000184

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ 2.17 0.611 0.059 1.21 0.504 0.048

~ ~ ~ 33.1 0.611 0.305 20.9 0.504 0.252

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Standards are based upon published regulatory information.  

Users are encouraged to consult appropriate regulatory sources for current values and updates. 

IAL assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of these values. EDD created on 3/15/22



Melick Tully Associates

Project Name: BOHLER-HOWELL (VICTORY)

IAL SDG No:E22-01119

Sample #: NJDEP SOIL REMEDIATION

Field ID: STANDARDS

Lab ID: Ingestion- Inhalation Ingestion- Inhalation Migration to

Date Sampled: Dermal Dermal Ground

Depth(ft): Residential Residential Nonresidential Nonresidential Water

CAS (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Pesticides (mg/Kg)

alpha-BHC 319-84-6 0.086 NA1 0.41 NA1 0.0023

beta-BHC 319-85-7 0.3 NA1 1.4 NA1 0.0046

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 58-89-9 0.57 NA1 2.8 NA1 0.0035

delta-BHC 319-86-8 NS NS NS NS NS

Heptachlor 76-44-8 0.15 NA1 0.81 NA1 0.083

Aldrin 309-00-2 0.041 NA1 0.21 NA1 0.13

Heptachlor epoxide 1024-57-3 0.076 NA1 0.4 NA1 0.081

Endosulfan I 959-98-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 2 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Dieldrin 60-57-1 0.034 NA1 0.16 NA1 0.024

Endrin 72-20-8 19 NA1 270 NA1 1.6

Endosulfan II 33213-65-9 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDD 72-54-8 2.3 NA1 11 NA1 0.47

Endrin aldehyde 7421-93-4 NS NS NS NS NS

Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07-8 NS NS NS NS NS

4,4'-DDT 50-29-3 1.9 NA1 9.5 NA1 0.67

Endrin ketone 53494-70-5 NS NS NS NS NS

Methoxychlor 72-43-5 320 NA1 4600 NA1 NA1

alpha-Chlordane 5103-71-9 NS NS NS NS NS

gamma-Chlordane 5103-74-2 NS NS NS NS NS

Toxaphene 8001-35-2 0.49 NA1 2.3 NA1 6.2

Endosulfan (I and II) 115-29-7 470 NA1 7800 NA1 NA1

Chlordane (alpha and gamma) 57-74-9 0.27 NA2,3 1.4 NA2,3 1.4

Metals (mg/Kg)

Arsenic 7440-38-2 19 1100 19 5200 19

Lead 7439-92-1 400 NA1 800 NA1 90

SPLP Metals (ug/L)

SPLP Lead 7439-92-1 NS NS NS NS NS

General Analytical

Final pH of SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-SUIALCAS080 NS NS NS NS NS

Weight of soil for SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate-KgIALCAS081 NS NS NS NS NS

SPLP SVOC and/or Metals Leachate volume-LIALCAS082 NS NS NS NS NS

SS-11 SS-12 SS-12D

01119-013 01119-014 01119-015

02/24/2022 02/24/2022 02/24/2022

0/0.5 0/0.5 1.5/2.0

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.00898 0.00359 ND 0.0091 0.00364 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

ND 0.000718 0.00018 ND 0.000728 0.000182 ~ ~ ~

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

1.17 0.538 0.052 1.53 0.519 0.050 ~ ~ ~

11.3 0.538 0.269 8.40 0.519 0.259 ~ ~ ~

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL Conc Q RL MDL

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

Standards are based upon published regulatory information.  

Users are encouraged to consult appropriate regulatory sources for current values and updates. 

IAL assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of these values. EDD created on 3/15/22
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